. ) ] =g N
g —

'MOTOR VEHICLES:.;ComputatiOn of maxinum allowable,akle load
- * of trucks. - .
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Col, ifuzh H. Yeggoner, Superintendent
Misgouri State Uighway latrol
Jurferson Uity, liissouri
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Reference is mude to your lebtter regucsting an offlclul
opinlon of this ovlice upon the watters oublined in o letber
to you from Cupt. Otto L, Viets, which wous encloged there~
with, veuding as Collows:. ' :

"1, Soection 8406, iflsvouri Laws, 1945,
relates to grogss welghts of motor ve-
hicles and reads in part: 'Nor shall
the total gross weight, with load on

any group of axles orf a vehlclc oxr con-
bination of vehicles where the dlstunce
between tlhe Tirst and last axles ol the
group is eighbteen (18) Teet or luss
oxceed Lho woisht in pounds coumplled by
multiplying the distauce in fect between
the firgt and lust axles ol sucir group
under consideration plus rforty (40) by
gix hundred fifty (650).' Thls section
concludes: 'ifor the purpose of this
soctlon on "exle load" shall be Gelflined
ao the tobal loud imposed upon thoe high-
way througl «ll wheoels whose centbers ure
included wilthin two purallel transverse
vertlcul planes not more tian rorty (40)
inches apart.’

1

weo o Pgndem axles which would come under
the term 'group of axles' are in common
uge under semi-trailers. 'The usual dis-
tance betweon axles oun tandens is lorty-
two inches or more iun oven inches. 'Lhe
state Hishway Comsdseion hus prepared a
gchedule for guick roference by patrolmen
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and welght clerks as to the various allow=-
able welghts on the various distances
between axles, This schedule is graduated
by inches and begling with three feet five
inches and up to and includinz elghieen
feet. wsince the schedule begins with three
fcet five inches, 1t has normally been the
policy of patrolmen and welght clerks to
consider tandem axles with less than forty-
one inches distance between centers of axles
as one axle,

5, It is now Tound that manufacturers are
maklng tonden axles which measure rforty
inches or & ivaction of su inech less by the
unusual method of measuring with a tupe nea-
sure. The makers of itie tandems mainbain
that they measure forty inches plug a frac-
tion of an inch wiich may be as low us one
gixty-fourth of an inch, by messuring with
specilal instirumentse.

tg4, It is reguested titat an opinion be ob-
tained frowm the sttorney General 1o ascer-
taln if a tandem axle measuring a slight
fraction of un inch over forty inches should
be considered us a tanden. or ii it must be
over forty inches in full inches before it
should be congsidered as a tandem and Tfor the
purpose of determining the 'axle load.'™

A determination or the cucgtion which you huve propounded
involves a consideration of u portion oi ection 8406, R. S
- Mo. 1939, as amended, Lsws of ligsouri, 1949, p. 607, wherein
a definition of "axle load" is found, The pertinent part of
the statute mentioned reads us follows: :

"Jor the purpose of thls Section an 'ixle
load' shall be defined as the total load im=-
posed upon the highway through all wheels
whose centers are included within two paral-
lel transverse vertical planes not more than
forty (40) inches apart."

‘ The statute is clear und unumbiguous and, in the premiges,
we deem the following rule enunciated in 3t. Louls Amusement
Co. v. 5t. Louils County, 147 5. W. (£d) 667, 1, ¢. 669, appli-
cable:
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"We need not conjecture as to the intent
ol the legislature in creating tuls ex-
emption becausge vwe find the language of
the gtatute is plain. ..nd where the lan-
srage ol a statuto is plain and unambige-
wous it may not be construed. It must be
siven elfTect as weitten,?

Applying this rule to the language found in Section 8406,
supra, we can arrive at no other conclusion but that when the
stutute reads "not more than forty (40) inches upart," it
must be given the clear and unambiguous meaning wiich it im-
ports. ‘Therefore, any groud of sxles the centers oi" which
ileagure more than forty linches apart must be conzsidered
tandem axles, in cccordance with the plain terms of the stat-
utse, '

. Further, under the provigiong of Section 8410, R, S. Mo,
1959, a violation of the maximuwn wllowable load provisions of
Section 8406, 1., S. 0. 19359, is made o misdemewnor., Sald
section reads as follows:

"finy person, f'irm, corporation, partner-
ship or uscociptlon violating any of the
provisions oi sectliong 8405 to 8409, in-
clusive, shall be deemed guilty of a mis-~
deneanor und upon conviection thereof,
shall be punished by a fine of not less
than iive dollars (.,5.,00) nor wmore than
five hundred dollars (3500,00) or by ium-
prigomment in & county Jjuil for a term of
not cxeeeding twelve (12) months, or by
both guch fine and lwmprisonuent.? '

The stutute being penal in nature, the following rule of
statutory construction found in Anthony v. Kaiser, 169 3. .
(2d) 47, 1. ¢c. 48, nust be adopted:

"Penal and criminal stabubtes, such as the
one before us 'are generally Yconstrued
strictly us to those portions which are
against delfendants, but liberally congtrued
in thosc which are in their Tavor--that is,
for their cuse and exemption. No person is
to be made subject to such stubtutes by im=
plication, and, when doubts urise concerning
their interpretation, such doubts are to
weigh only in favor of the accused."' State
ve Taylor, 345 ilo. 385, 1383 S. wW. (2d) 3386,
541"
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Je note thet in your lotbter or insuiry some distinction
1a purportedly wmcue botweoen neosuresents mwde vy officers of
the issouri utubte Hioiwwy ratrol and neasurenents msde by
thie manulfucturers ol tile vehicles. The detormination of tihe
true distuncs 1s o .uustion of ruct which woulu necessarily
be involved iu sny cximinul prosecubion unGer tlhe stabute
mentioned. However, we wight say thet inesmueh ag distances
are capuble ol exact ssasurement, Lhore should be no dif-
ference in viwe results obtuined.

CONCLUSION

In the premdses, it is the opinion ol this department
that ony two axles tile centers of vwhich are not ilncluded with-
in two parallel transverse verticul plunes forty inches or
less distant Irom each other are to be consldered tandem axles
in determining the maximun =llowable load limits.

Kespecetlully subnitted,

VILL ¢, Bubnly, Jr.
saslstunt Lttorney General
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Attorney General
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